

ABSTRACT

Rules - Tamil Nadu Legal Educational Service - Post of Director of Physical Education in the Government Law Colleges - Adhoc rules - Amendment - Orders Issued.

LAW (LS) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms.) No.609

Dated 15.12.2016 Thunmugi Aandu-Karthigai-30 Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2047.

Read:

- 1. G.O (MS) No. 64, Law (LS) Department, dated 22.03.1999.
- 2. UGC Regulations No.F.3-1/2009, dated 30.06.2010.
- 3. G.O.(Ms.)No. 372, Law (LS) Department, dated 21.06.2013.
- 4. From the Director of Legal Studies Letter R.C.No.1679/A4/2012, dated 18.07.2013.
- 5. From the Secretary, TNPSC, Letter No.456/RND-A2/2014, dated 22.11.2016.

ORDER:

In the G.O. first read above, adhoc rules governing the post of Director of Physical Education in the Government Law colleges were issued.

- 2. In the G.O. third read above, orders have been issued revising the qualification for the post of Director of Physical Education in consonance with the University Grants Commission Regulations, 2010.
- 3. In the letter fourth read above, the Director of Legal Studies has submitted necessary proposal to amend the adhoc rules governing the post of Director of Physical Education in the Government Law Colleges. The Government, after careful consideration, have decided to amend the adhoc rules governing the said post, suitably.
- 4. The following Notification will be published in the <u>Tamil Nadu Government Gazette</u>:-

NOTIFICATION.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the rules published with the Law Department Notification No. SRO B/67/99, at page 76, in Part III – Section I(b) of the <u>Tamil Nadu Government Gazette</u>, dated the 5th May 1999.

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on and from the 21st June 2013.

AMENDMENT.

In the said Rules, in rule 5, for sub-rule (b),the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:-

"(b) No person shall be eligible for appointment to the post, unless he possesses the following qualifications, namely:-

- (i) A Master's degree in Physical Education or Master's degree in Sports Science with at least fifty five percentage of marks (or an equivalent grade in a point scale wherever grading system is followed) with consistently good academic record;
- (ii) Record of having represented university or college at the inter-university or inter-collegiate competition or participated in the State or national level championships;
- (iii) Qualified in the national level test conducted for the purpose by the University Grants Commission or any agency approved by the University Grants Commission or similar test accredited by the University Grants Commission like the State Level Eligibility Test/State Eligibility Test:

Provided that, candidates, who are, or have been awarded Ph.D. degree in accordance with the University Grants Commission (Minimum Standards and Procedure for Award of Ph.D. Degree), Regulations 2009, need not qualify in the National Eligibility Test/State Level Eligibility Test/State Eligibility Test.

(iv) Passing in the Physical Fitness Test conducted in accordance with the University Grants Commission Regulations.".

Explanation: The term "Consistently Good Academic Record" means "must have obtained not less than fifty percentage of marks in each of the Bachelor's Degree Examination and in the Higher Secondary Examination".

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

S.S.POOVALINGAM, SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (i/c)

To

- 1) The Director of Legal Studies, Kilpauk, Chennai-600 010.
- 2) The Works Manager, Government Central Press, Chennai-600 079 (for publication of the notification in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette).

Copy to:

- 1) The Personnel and Administrative Reforms(E) Department, Secretariat, Chennai-600 009.
- 2) The Resident Audit Officer, Secretariat, Chennai-600 009.
- 3) The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission, Frazer Bridge Road, V.O.C. Nagar, Chennai-600 003. SF/SC.

// Forwarded by order //

Section Officer.